
103 Written Answel5 JULY 24, 1998 To QufiJSlions 104 

GuJarat 

Haryana 

Himachal Pradesh 

Jammu & Kashmir 

Karnataka 

Kerala 

Madhya Pradesh 

Maharashtra 

Manipur 

Meghalaya 

Nagaland 

Orissa 

Punjab 

Rajasthan 

SiKkim 

Tamil Nadu 

Tripura 

Uttar Pradesh 

West Bengal 

Andaman & Nicobar Islands 

Arunachal Pradesh 

Chandigarh 

Dadra & Nagar Haveli 

National Capital 

TerritQry of Delhi 

Goa 

Mizoram 

Pondlcherry 

Lakshadweep 

Daman & Diu 

Total 

[English] 

Sick Steel Plants 

2 

7627.13 

4960.40 

898.04 

257.16 

8452.13 

3703.58 

17774.28 

17356.06 

177.32 

195.99 

116.14 

9970.53 

5133.59 

9182.97 

100.87 

12290.46 

584.84 

31790.70 

12779.08 

42.01 

143.01 

1.52 

34.18 

69.58 

172.78 

75.79 

186.68 

7.05 

125.00 

184269.18 

5474. DR. S"AROJA V.: Will the Minister of FINANCE be 
pleased to state: 

(a) whether some steel plants in the country have 
submitted their report ~ sickne"s to the Board of Industrial 
Finance and Reconstruction. 

3 

3105.51 

1212.06 

363.35 

90.28 

1682.67 

1839.88 

4646.50 

5505.44 

27.05 

38.26 

21.64 

2476.65 

1680.25 

2783.63 

42.95 

4470.60 

88.68 

13836.72 

3883.96 

9.16 

50.38 

0.12 

12.14 

15.70 

78.75 

10.96 

61.34 

4.35 

44.88 

58325.86 

4 

4521.92 

3748.37 

544.73 

166.88 

4789.46 

1863.70 

13127.78 

11850.62 

159.27 

157.65 

94.50 

7483.88 

3463.28 

6419.34 

57.92 

7819.88 

498.28 

17954.98 

8895.12 

32.95 

92.63 

1.40 

22.04 

53.88 

94.03 

64.83 

125.34 

2.70 

80.12 

125943.32 

5 

40.72 

24.43 

39.35 

35.11 

26.08 

49.88 

28.14 

31.72 

15.26 

19.68 

18.33 

24.64 

32.73 

30.10 

42.58 

36.37 

12.H 

43.52 

30.39 

21.75 

35.23 

7.89 

35.52 

22.56 

45.58 

14.48 

32.88 

61.70 

35.90 

31.65 

(b) II so, the details their report, both PubliclPrivate 
sector-Wise; and 

(c) the details of assistance likely to be provided to 
each of such plants by the Government? 

THE' MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF 
-PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS AND 
MINISTER OF STATE .IN THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE 



105 Written Answers SHRAVANA 2, 1920 (Saka) To Questions 106 

(BANKING, REVENUE AND INSURANCE) (SHRI 
KADAMBUR, M.R. JANARTHANAN): (a) to (c) The Board for 
Industrial and Financial Reconstruction (BIFR) has reported 
that only one public sector steel plant namely Mis Indian Iron 
and Steel Company limited was registered with BIFR on 
30.06.1994. In the present reporting system followed in the 
BIFR, separate date for steel plants are not being maintained. 
However, steel plants are included under the heading "Met-
allurgy" under which 339 references, including public and 
private sector units, were registered with BIFR upto 30.6.1998. 
Status of sick Industrial companies registered under the 
Metallurgy Sector is enclosed at Statement. 

These habilitation schemes sanctioned by the BIFR in-
clude various measures like restructuring of the capital, 
induction of fresh funds by the promoters, including Govern-
ment for public sector units, merger with other companies, 
change of management, reliefs and concessions by financial 
institutionslbanks, provision for enhanced working capital and 
fresh term loans by banks and financial institutions, reliefs and 
concessions by the Central and concerned State Government 
in the form of reschedulement of their dues, grants from 
National Renewal Fund etc. 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

Statement 

Status of sick industrial companies registered under 
metallurgy section as on 30.6.1998 

Private CPSU' SPSU" Total 
Sector 

Cases registered 327 5 7 339 

Rehabilitation schemes 92 3 5 100 

Winding up recommended 110 2 112 

Dismissed as 

Non-maintainable 57 57 

Other disposals 8 8 

Pending at various stages 60 2 62 

Nota: out of the 100 rehabilitation schemes sanctioned, 1 State PSU 
and 33 private companies (Total 34) have been declared no 
longer sick and discharged as their networth became positive 
on Implementation of the schemes. 

• CPSU Central Public Sector Units • 

SPSU - State Public Sector Units. 

{Translation] 

Regional Office of Spices Board in U.P. 

5475. SHRI PRADEEP KUMAR YADAV:Will the Minister 
of COMMERCE be pleased to state: 

(a) whether the Government propose to set up re-
gional office of the Spices Board in Uttar Pradesh; 

(b) if so, the details alongwlth location thereof; and 

(c) the steps taken or proposed to be taken to promote 
the production and export of spices during the Ninth Plan? 

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE (SHRI RAMAKRISHNA 
HEGDE): (a) and (b) No, Sir. 

(c) The steps taken/proposed to be taken to enhance 
the production and productivity of various spices during 1998-
99, inter-alia, including implementation of schemes for pro-
duction and distribution of quality planting material; plant 
protection measures; area expansion and intensive cultivation 
practices. 

Apart from the general trade policy reforms, some of 
the steps taken to enhance exports of spices include 
abolition of cess on export of pepper (except green pepper 
in brine), cardamom, saffron and spice oils and oleoreslns to 
make them price competitive in the overseas markets; 
implementation of brand promotion schemes like "Logo 
Promotion", grant of "Spice House Certificate" as a recogni-
tion of processor/exporter of quality products; setting up of 
laboratories for testing of products to ensure quality; 
technology transfer; process upgradation and product devel-
opment. 

Tax Holiday 

5476 SHRI MAHESH KANODIA: Will the Minister of 
FINANCE be pleased to state: 

(a) whether the proposal of the Gujarat Government 
to treat the entire taluk as a basis for determining backward-
ness instead of district for allowing tax-holiday has been 
reconsidered; 

(b) if so, the details thereof: and 

(c) if not, the reasons for delay in disposal thereof? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF 
PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS AND 
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE 
(BANKING, REVENUE AND INSURANCE) (SHRI KADAMBUR 
M.R. JANARTHANAN): (a) Suggestions from various State 
Governments to treat 'talukas'lIehslls as a basis for determin-
ing backwardness have been considered from time to time 
and particularly by the Review Group to identify the backward 
districts for the . purposes of incentives uls 80-IA of the 
Income-tax Act. 

(b) Suggestions have been received from time to time 
from various State Governments to consider 'taluka' as a 
basis for determining backwardness instead of district for 
allowing tax-holiday. The Review Study Group constituted in 
November, 1995 considered the same, but on the basis of 
the recommendation of Dr. Shanker Acharya Committee on 
fiscal incentives on industrialisation of backward areas, 
Review Group proposed to adopt 'district' as the basic unit 
for determining industrial backwardness as the identification 
of smaller units like talukas will neither be possible nor 
desirable. 

(c) Does not arise. 


