1	2	3	4	5
Gujarat	7627.13	3105.51	4521.92	40.72
Haryana	4960.40	1212.06	3748.37	24.43
Himachal Pradesh	898.04	363 .35	544.73	39.35
Jammu & Kashmir	257.16	90.28	166.88	35.11
Karnataka	8452.13	1682.67	4789.46	26.08
Kerala	3703.58	1839.88	1863.70	49.88
Madhya Pradesh	17774.28	4646.50	13127.78	28.14
Maharashtra	17356.06	5505.44	11850.62	31.72
Manipur	177.32	27.05	159.27	15.26
Meghalaya	195.99	38.26	157.65	19.68
Nagaland	116.14	21.64	94.50	18.33
Orissa	9970.53	2476.65	7483.88	24.84
Punjab	5133.59	1680.25	3463.28	32.73
Rajasthan	9182.97	2783.63	6419.34	30.10
Sikkim	100.87	42.95	57.92	42.58
Tamil Nadu	12290.46	4470.60	7819.88	36.37
Tripura	584.84	88.68	498.28	12.14
Uttar Pradesh	31790.70	13836.72	17954.98	43.52
West Bengal	12779.08	3883.96	8895.12	30.39
Andaman & Nicobar Islands	42.01	9.16	32.95	21.75
Arunachal Pradesh	143.01	50.38	92.63	35.23
Chandigarh	1.52	0.12	1.40	7.89
Dadra & Nagar Haveli	34.18	12.14	22.04	35.52
National Capital	69.58	15.70	53.88	22.56
Territory of Delhi				
Goa	172.78	78.75	94.03	45.58

10.96

61.34

4.35

44.88

58325.86

[English]

Total

Mizoram

Pondicherry

Lakshadweep

Daman & Diu

Sick Steel Plants

75.79

186.68

125.00

184269.18

7.05

5474. DR. SAROJA V.: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether some steel plants in the country have submitted their report of sickness to the Board of Industrial Finance and Reconstruction.

(b) if so, the details their report, both Public/Private sector-wise; and

125943.32

64.83

125.34

2.70

80.12

14.48

32.88

61.70

35.90

31.65

(c) the details of assistance likely to be provided to each of such plants by the Government?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE

(BANKING, REVENUE AND INSURANCE) (SHRI KADAMBUR, M.R. JANARTHANAN): (a) to (c) The Board for Industrial and Financial Reconstruction (BIFR) has reported that only one public sector steel plant namely M/s Indian Iron and Steel Company limited was registered with BIFR on 30.06.1994. In the present reporting system followed in the BIFR, separate date for steel plants are not being maintained. However, steel plants are included under the heading "Metallurgy" under which 339 references, including public and private sector units, were registered with BIFR upto 30.6.1998. Status of sick industrial companies registered under the Metallurgy Sector is enclosed at Statement.

These habilitation schemes sanctioned by the BIFR include various measures like restructuring of the capital, induction of fresh funds by the promoters, including Government for public sector units, merger with other companies, change of management, reliefs and concessions by financial institutions/banks, provision for enhanced working capital and fresh term loans by banks and financial institutions, reliefs and concessions by the Central and concerned State Government in the form of reschedulement of their dues, grants from National Renewal Fund etc.

Statement

Status of sick industrial companies registered under metallurgy section as on 30.6.1998

	Private Sector	CPSU*	SPSU**	Total
1. Cases registered	327	5	7	339
2. Rehabilitation schemes	92	3	5	100
3. Winding up recommende	d 110	_	2	112
4. Dismissed as				
Non-maintainable	57	_	_	57
5. Other disposals	8	_	_	8
6. Pending at various stage	s 60	2	_	62

Note: Out of the 100 rehabilitation schemes sanctioned, 1 State PSU and 33 private companies (Total 34) have been declared no longer sick and discharged as their networth became positive on implementation of the schemes.

- * CPSU = Central Public Sector Units.
- ** SPSU = State Public Sector Units.

[Translation]

Regional Office of Spices Board in U.P.

5475. SHRI PRADEEP KUMAR YADAV: Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state:

- (a) whether the Government propose to set up regional office of the Spices Board in Uttar Pradesh;
 - (b) if so, the details alongwith location thereof; and
- (c) the steps taken or proposed to be taken to promote the production and export of spices during the Ninth Plan?

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE (SHRI RAMAKRISHNA HEGDE): (a) and (b) No, Sir.

(c) The steps taken/proposed to be taken to enhance the production and productivity of various spices during 1998-99, inter-alia, including implementation of schemes for production and distribution of quality planting material; plant protection measures; area expansion and intensive cultivation practices.

Apart from the general trade policy reforms, some of the steps taken to enhance exports of spices include abolition of cess on export of pepper (except green pepper in brine), cardamom, saffron and spice oils and oleoresins to make them price competitive in the overseas markets; implementation of brand promotion schemes like "Logo Promotion", grant of "Spice House Certificate" as a recognition of processor/exporter of quality products; setting up of laboratories for testing of products to ensure quality; technology transfer; process upgradation and product development.

Tax Holiday

5476. SHRI MAHESH KANODIA: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

- (a) whether the proposal of the Gujarat Government to treat the entire taluk as a basis for determining backwardness instead of district for allowing tax-holiday has been reconsidered;
 - (b) if so, the details thereof; and
 - (c) if not, the reasons for delay in disposal thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE (BANKING, REVENUE AND INSURANCE) (SHRI KADAMBUR M.R. JANARTHANAN): (a) Suggestions from various State Governments to treat 'talukas'/tehsils as a basis for determining backwardness have been considered from time to time and particularly by the Review Group to identify the backward districts for the purposes of incentives u/s 80-IA of the Income-tax Act.

- (b) Suggestions have been received from time to time from various State Governments to consider 'taluka' as a basis for determining backwardness instead of district for allowing tax-holiday. The Review Study Group constituted in November, 1995 considered the same, but on the basis of the recommendation of Dr. Shanker Acharya Committee on fiscal incentives on industrialisation of backward areas, Review Group proposed to adopt 'district' as the basic unit for determining industrial backwardness as the identification of smaller units like talukas will neither be possible nor desirable.
 - (c) Does not arise.